. 564 HO NB GSR2 -
Fireplace

Tested and Listed by

.

LISTED'

Intertek
ANSI Z21.88
CSA 2.33

e Built-In Direct Vent Fireplace
e Natural Gas or Propane

q « Residential or Mobile Home

WARNING: If the information in these instructions is not followed exactly, a fire or
explosion may result causing property damage, personal injury or loss of life.

- Do not store or use gasoline or other flammable vapors and liquids in the vicinity of this or

any other appliance.

WHAT TO DO IF YOU SMELL GAS

* Do not try to light any appliance.

* Do not touch any electrical switch; do not use any phone in your building.

* Immediately call gas supplier from a neighbor's phone. Follow the gas supplier's

instructions.
» If you cannot reach your gas supplier, call the fire department.

Installation and service must be performed by a qualified installer, service agency or the gas
supplier.

This appliance may be installed in
an aftermarket permanently
located, manufactured home (USA

AWARNING

only) or mobile home, where not HOT GLASS WILL

prohibited by local codes. CAUSE BURNS.

This appliance is only for use DO NOT TOUCH GLASS

with the type(s) of gas indicated UNTIL COOLED.

on ihe rating plate. & conversion NEVER ALLOW CHILDREN
it is supplied with the appliance. TO TOUCH GLASS

Installation Manual @5}

Installer: After installation give this manual to the home- TR OUSE OF FIRE S
owner and explain operation of this heater. www.travisproducts.com
© Copyright 2014, T.I. $10.00 100-01292 4140221 12521 Harbour Reach Drive

Mukilteo, WA 98275




wo9's}onpoldsiABIy MMM d
29 ‘da! ‘un “Je|
§.286 VM ‘033NN a D s D r D W D £z D

MS "PAIG 93uI0d INOGIEH 008Y noN[] Bny[] Aew[ ] -aed[] zwoz[] e
3414 40 ISNOH . ] ) . ajeq
SITULSNANI SIAVYL wo[] ne[] dv[T] cuer[] b0z [  aimpoeynueny

w

ﬁw sdwy '} ‘zH 09 “AGL) :Buney [eauyoal3

'sabueya asay) Bupjew uo uoijewIojul Joj [eNUEBW S JOUMO 3y} 39S

‘pabueyd aq 0} pasu Aew yjoq o uoleUIqLIOD JO ‘DI1H1I0 ‘UONRINBIU0D JUBA B} )83} 000Z dAOGE Sapn}ije Jo4
*(woL€1-0) 198} 00G -0 ‘epeUERD U] "YSN BY} Ul (WQL9-0) 193} 000Z-0 SaPNHYIe Je Kjuo asn Joj paddinba si aduerjdde sy
)oeg GG SINQ - JuoI4 ww)'| ;991110 azis ||1up Buimoj|o} ay) yim paddinba uaym suedoud 104

)oeg pp SINQ - Juoid 0§ SING 991110 dz1s ||1up Buimoj|oy ay) yyim paddinba uaym seb esnjeu Jo4

«5'€ «0b (M S9Y2UI) (H,, UO aunssalg plojiuep

wl «€l ("M SayoUI) aanssald Jojul wWNwiXe 00¥'0L  00§°L (IH/NLE) (07, U0 ajey Indu
WSS «bb ("0'M sayouI) aanssaig Joju| wnwUIN 000'6E  000°GE (H/NLE) «IH,, uo ajey 3nduj
oN @ oN

(syydap [9yuew Jayjo 1oy |enuew 29g,)

(ww 6€Z1) SL'8Y Joe z| e ojadeidaig jo oseg  (ww o) .0

2960 ‘uosiad ad1A1as pailjenb Jo pasuadi| e Aq auop
aq pnoys (s)jaued ay} jo Juawase|day "usyoiq Jo payoeld ‘parowal ssejb ypm asuerdde siyy
ajesado jou oq ‘Aeme siodea ajqewweyy Buiaey spinbij Jayjo pue auijoseb ‘ainjuiny ‘Buiyjold
‘uaip|iyo daay| Jnsas Aew suing a1dAas "yanoj JoN oq "uolesado ul ajiym joH NOILNVD

T13Nd A0S HLIM 3SN Y04 LON - ¥31V3H 30V1d3dld SV A3LIN3A

“191|ddns seb ayj 1o fauabe aslAsas ‘1ajjejsul
paiienb e jjnsuod uonewsoyul 1JIPPE 10 3oue)sisse Jod “aoueldde siy} yum papiroid [enuew UOKEWLIOUI S JBUMO BU}
0} 19j0y "abewep Apadoid 1o Linful asnes ues asueuadjulew Jo dIIAIAS ‘uoijeldy|e ‘Juawisnipe ‘uonejjeisul Jadosdwy :ONINYYM

“Bunuan

10 spueiq paoidde oy [enuew s JaUMo 339G "I0LI3)X3 3y} 0} asuel|dde siy) Juaa o) waysAs Juaa Joauip [e1xeod panoidde Ajuo asp
*SUOIJONIJSUI UOIJE|[E)SUI S, JINJOBJNUEW Y} Y)IM 3DUBPIOIIE Ul Wa)sAs Buiuaa e 0} pajoauuod Kiadoid aq jsnw asuerjdde siy)
-aoueljdde Buifuedwoaoe suonaniysul Bunesado pue uone|ejsul 8ag uea|d Juswipedwod [013u0d pue Jauing daay

*SJ9)|1} JIe Y)IM asn 1o} Jou s| Jajeay aoejdaily seb pajuan siy|

*pasn i 1) palyIlad e ssajun ‘sased Jayjo yum asn Joy 3[q1H3AU0D Jou S| aoueldde

SI4L 'S|IE}9P 40} [ENUELU S, J3UMO 33 S3POD [€00)] Aq payqyold Jou asaym (Kjuo ysn) awoy pa ‘pajedo) A 1ad
‘Joy ewla)e ue ul pajjejsul aq Aew pue ajeid Burjes ayy uo pajealpul seb jo adAy ayy ypm asn 10} Ajuo s asueydde siyp
*pasn aq jsnwi 1y uoisiaAuod Aiojoey [euondo

3y} ‘pauisap si (d7) auedoid 0} uoisiaauod | ‘seb [eanjeu yym asn 1oy K103oe} ay e paddinba si Jajeay aoedaily seb pajuan siy|
"PAEPUE)S UOIE|[B)SU| AWOH PaINJIBINUE V10§ VdAN/I'SZ2Y SOESON/ISNY ‘dqedydde jou si piepuejs

B UONS UaYM Jo ‘seje)s pajiun ay) ul ‘08ze Med ‘H49 ¥z oL ‘piepuels Ajajes pue suoijonisuo) awoH painjoejnuely ay)
Yyim 4o epeue ul ‘BuisnoH alIGoN ‘HIN 0¥2Z YSI/NYD PAEPUEIS JUBLIND BY} YjiMm p ur pajjejsut aq snw jdde siyL
*L'6y18 VSO ‘sapoQ uolejejsu| auedoid pue seg [einjeN 40 ‘bG Vd N/ '€2ZZ

ISNV ‘@p0o se9 [and [euoneN ay} mojjoj ‘auou Ji ‘Aue i ‘Sapod [B20] UM 3OUBPIOIJE Ul pa|[eIsul aq isnw ddueljdde siy)
'60-}'v'd VSO PUE ‘ SaWOH painjoejnueyy 1oy sasuerjddy

Buyeay Buiuing se9,, 9002-420€ 1N ‘L6I-L1'Z YOO ‘.S1a)eaH ade|daild SeD Pajuap,, 6002-€€'Z ¥SI/6002-88'L2Z ISNY :0) pajsal

G15000% 'ON |ou0)

cC . 2Insojou3 0} yoeg epeue pue S 10} paLa) 100-LYd86720£0018 ON Hoday
(wwgl) 50 ainsojouz 03 sepis  (wwi ) .0 aoe|dali4 yjeauag 100]4 Poo preyEsY
m (ww ¢zp1) 95 doj ainsojoug o} asejdaiiq jo aseg  (ww Gog) .2} 11eM Juaelpy 0 aoejdaii4 19)edH aoe|dally SBS Pajudpn /T N\o
= (B
(&) S$3791LSNGINOJ OL SFONVHVITI WNINININ $O OH ¥95 O
>
o 52 ‘ N
m o
b 8 ® = " Qo0 B2 £ o
— c o m c = <@ — o
20 T o — n T T = —~
c ETT - 125 S SZH O ST
2539 73O 0 ELESZ
=) p5 (q\V] (] m <C o [} S — o t = = Q.w
o O — =G = £ o O = O © @, 4
=20 ~ & & S g eS8 o0ocz2ahb
c _.O_u = o L E> S © ) T N >0 S5 o
S5 oo £ 5 B - |l b2 52xE.=
= e | Qn > — O S = 5 L o O
S O = 2= S QO = — T o+ @ O
= O O H =7 O 20 — n 9 O > C O
T G5 o 2 > =+ = o O O < =
n QL= d o '®w S - o .- o g > . »
cCO 50 =9 N 4 c o) S nwwm 8
=s 0SS T 50 o A= s - S c 02 Y © ©
o= 53 2y Q cg o) nr ©® @« O350
SSs 35 n|lLyg s < $oE 3] o ® T & O —
@ oc =T 20 P @ o c 02
9 =| o= n 9@ © = 2 CiT S
qd % 2 W C| © o [ - 9 o % o L © »n = W
b L +— m
n = (%)
tmls WIFT® © gL,o0 Q w o
T ="~ Q. g = 0N c 2o — -l L] Ll s
S =Z0% Q|20 0w S5 = oc L | <VEI] g
V| So ¢ TR <L c Soc — NAU___- s
= 2T 53 Ol=d o5 O 20 S | ok =5
> ® c O c oON O = ] ®© O = [ IE_” Thlw
S|ED S = &8N & wn EQS i 2 ecE
Ol EQ 8« S| o g € € © o O | <& L =
N c = = (%) e 4 H
>l2085 w233 T 295 g | 2= -
= —_| = o - < =
OlFsEO d|F<cH S FSa z y,

100-01292

4140221

© Travis Industries



Table of Contents 3

OVEIVIBW eeviiiiiiie ettt iaee e 2 Vent Configurations with Horizontal
o ) Termination (EmberFyre Burner only)......... 22
Listing DetailS........cceeeiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeiiieeeee e 2 . ) ) ]
) ) Vent Configurations with Vertical
InSta”a“O” OpthI’]S .......................................... 6 Termination (EmberFyre Burner On|y) _________ 23
Heating Specifications ..................................... 6 Vent Configuraﬂons W|th Horizonta|
DIMENSIONS ... er e 6 Termination (Dancing/DiamondFyre)........... 24
PaCKiNG LiSt ...coovivieceieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 7 Vent Configurations with Vertical
Termination (Dancing/DiamondFyre)........... 25
Additional Items Required............cccccvvvevereeenn. 7 o )
Termination Requirements ..........cccevvvvnnnnn. 26
Installation OVErVIeW ..........ceeeveieeiiieiviiieeeeeeees 8 )
Hearth Requirements .........ccccccceeeeeeee e, 27
Recommended Installation Procedure .......... 8 , ,
Facing Requirements .......ccccceeeveveieinieieieeeeenn, 28
Massachusetts Requirements .........ccccceeeennee 9 .
Drywall Installation ............cccoecvveeeiniieneenne 28
Requirements for the Commonwealth of Facing OVEIVIEW.............cccvvurueueeererenrernnn, 29
Massachusetts........cccccceeeiieiiiiieeece e, 9 Optional Faceplates — Sizing Chart.............. 29
MANUFACTURER REQUIREMENTS. ........... 9 Thin Facing Installation (tile, marble, or other
Fireplace Placement Requirements ............. 10 non-combustible under 1" (25mm) thick) ..... 30
Thin Facing Installation (tile, marble, under 1"
Clearances .........cocovveviciieiisics 10 (25mm) thick) — Side VieW..........ccceevveneee. 31
Rr_:used F|replac'es....' ......... e 10 Thick Facing Installation (stone, brick, or other
er.1|'mum Framing Dimensions..................... 11 non-combustible over 1" (25mm) thick) ....... 32
Nalllng Brackets......ccccovviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeiiii 12 Thick Facing with Firep|ace Xtrordinair (FPX)
Corner Installations..........cccccoovciiiiiveeeeeiinnns 13 ATCNEA FACES .o 33
Gas Line Requirements ........cccccovvvveeenninnennn. 14 Thick Facing Installation — Side View......... 34
FUBL. e 14 Mantel ReqUIrements ... 35
Gas Line Connection.......ccccoeevvvvvvieieeeeeeeennne. 14 Mantel Column ClearancesS......cooevvveveevevvnnn.. 35
Gas Inlet Pressure........occcveevvvveeecviieee e, 14 o i
Gas Line LoCatioN............ccovevereveeerererrenenn, 15 Steps for Finalizing the Installation ............. 36
Electrical Connection (required) .................. 16 Air Shutter Adjustment ................................. 37
Vent ReQUIrEMENS ........voveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeene 17 Glass Frame Removal and Installation........ 38
Vent CIEaranCes ...........cocoveevevevreeresseennnnn, 17 Glass Frame Removal and Installation
Altitude Considerations........oomeeeoomoeeeii 17 (contlnued) ..................................................... 39
Approved AV /=] 0| S 18 LP Conversion INStruCtionNS ...ovvveiieuiiiiiil 40
Vent Installation ...........cccccoevvvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiienens 18 )
Installation ..., 40
Approved Vent Configurations..................... 19 ,
Attaching the Power Heat Duct to the 564 HO44
Restrictor POSItION ...........ooccviiiieieeiiiiiiieen, 19
Exhaust Restrictor Adjustment ..................... 19 Power Heat Duct Covers............. SIS 44
Intake Restrictor Adjustment ........................ 20 Installing the Power Heat Duct with the 564
Dif—fuser Pla.te Adjustment ............................. 21 HO ................................................................ 45

Wiring Diagram .......cccoceeevviieeeiniieeeeiieee e 46

Travis Industries 4140221 100-01292



4 Safety Precautions

Safety Warnings

e Failure to follow all of the requirements may result in property damage, bodily injury, or even death.
e This unit must be installed by a qualified installer to prevent the possibility of an explosion.

e This appliance must be installed in accordance with all local codes, if any; if not, in U.S.A. follow ANSI
Z7223.1 and NFPA 54(88), in Canada follow CSA B149.1.

¢ A manufactured home (USA only) or mobile home OEM installation must conform with the
Manufactured Home Construction and Safety Standard, Title 24 CFR, Part 3280, or, when such a
standard is not applicable, the Standard for Manufactured Home Installations, ANSI/NCSBCS
A225.1, or Standard for Gas Equipped Recreational Vehicles and Mobile Housing, CSA 7240.4. This
appliance may be installed in Manufactured Housing only after the home is site located.

¢ All exhaust gases must be vented outside the structure of the living-area. Combustion air is drawn
from outside the living-area structure. The venting must not be connected to a chimney flue serving a
separate solid-fuel burning appliance.

¢ Notify your insurance company before hooking up this fireplace.

e The room heater should be inspected before use and at least annually by a qualified service person.
More frequent cleaning may be required due to excessive lint from carpeting, bedding material, etc.

e The instructions in this manual must be strictly adhered to. Do not use makeshift methods or
compromise in the installation. Improper installation will void the warranty and safety listing.

e This heater is approved for use with natural gas (NG) or propane (LP). Burning the incorrect fuel will
void the warranty and safety listing and may cause an extreme safety hazard. Direct questions about
the type of fuel used to your dealer.

e Contact your local building officials to obtain a permit and information on any installation restrictions
or inspection requirements in your area.

e |f the flame becomes sooty, dark orange in color, or extremely tall, do not operate the heater. Call
your dealer and arrange for proper servicing.

e |tis imperative that control compartments, screens, or circulating air passageways of the heater be
kept clean and free of obstructions. These areas provide the air necessary for safe operation.

e Do not operate the heater if it is not operating properly in any fashion or if you are uncertain. Call
your dealer for a full explanation of your heater and what to expect.

¢ Do not store or use gasoline or other flammable liquids in the vicinity of this heater.

e Do not operate if any portion of the heater was submerged in water or if any corrosion occurs.
Immediately call a qualified service technician to inspect the appliance and to replace any part of the
control system and any gas control which has been under water.

e Do not place clothing or other flammable items on or near the heater. Because this heater can be
controlled by a thermostat there is a possibility of the heater turning on and igniting any items placed
on or near it.

e Light the heater using the built-in igniter. Do not use matches or any other external device to light
your heater.

e Never remove, replace, modify or substitute any part of the heater unless instructions are given in this
manual. All other work must be done by a trained technician. Don't modify or replace orifices.

e The viewing glass should be opened only for conducting service.
e Any safety screen or guard removed for servicing must be replaced prior to operating the heater.

Travis Industries 4140221 100-01292



Safety Precautions 5

Safety Warnings (continued):

e Allow the heater to cool before carrying out any maintenance or cleaning.

e Operate the heater according to the instructions included in this manual.

o |f the main burners do not start correctly turn the gas off and call your dealer for service.
e This unit is not for use with solid fuel.

e Do not place anything inside the firebox (except the optional artwork).

e Warning: Do not operate appliance with the glass front removed, cracked or broken. Replacement
of the glass should be done by a licensed or qualified service person.

e Do not throw this manual away. This manual has important operating and maintenance instructions
that you will need at a later time. Always follow the instructions in this manual.

e Young children should be carefully supervised when they are in the same room as the appliance.
Toddlers, young children and others may be susceptible to accidental contact burns. A physical
barrier is recommended if there are at risk individuals in the house. To restrict access to a fireplace
or stove, install an adjustable safety gate to keep toddlers, young children and other at risk individuals
out of the room and away from hot surfaces.

e Children and adults should be alerted to the hazards of high surface temperature and should stay
away to avoid burns or clothing ignition. Do not touch the hot surfaces of the heater. Educate all
children of the danger of a high-temperature heater.

e Due to the high temperature, the heater should be located out of traffic and away from furniture and
draperies.

e Instruct everyone in the house how to shut gas off to the appliance and at the gas main shutoff valve.
The gas main shutoff valve is usually next to the gas meter or propane tank and requires a wrench to
shut off.

e Travis Industries, Inc. grants no warranty, implied or stated, for the installation or
maintenance of your heater, and assumes no responsibility of any consequential damage(s).

Travis Industries 4140221 100-01292



Installation (for qualified installers only)

Installation Options
¢ Residential or Mobile Home Raised or Floor Placement
e Straight or Corner Placement Internal or External Chase
e Flush or Recessed Face e Bedroom Approved
e Accent Lights

Heating Specifications

Natural Gas Propane
Approximate Heating Capacity (in square feet)* Up to 1,700 Up to 1,700
Maximum BTU Input Per Hour 35,000 35,000
* Heating capacity will vary with floor plan, insulation, and outside temperature.

Dimensions

(a) Center Location of Vent
(b) Heat Shield (must be bent vertically after fireplace is in location)

Travis Industries 4140221 100-01292



Installation (for qualified installers only) 4

Packing List

Propane Conversion Kit

564 HO Thimble (250-02318)

Additional Items Required

e Remote Control

If using LP (propane) a conversion kit is required (sku 94400999 — GSR Stepper Motor Kit).

Gas Line Equipment
Electrical Equipment

This Fireplace Requires a Burner Kit, Firebacks, Logs/Media, and Face/Grill

This fireplace is shipped without a burner. This allows the fireplace to be configured in one of three
unique designs. See the table below to verify you have all of the items required.

Burner Style | EmberFyre™ Burner DiamondFyre™ DancingFyre™ Burner
96900116 Burner 96900114
96900115
Firebacks Requires 564 Ceramic Requires one of the Included w Burner
Firebacks: following: (Black Painted)
96100179 Stainless 96100249 NOTE: You may use
96100181 Enamel Black 96100250 ceramic or 564 HO
96100182 Painted Black 96100251 DiamondFyre firebacks,
96100183 but they are only installed
96100270 on the firebox walls (floor
96100271 firebacks are discarded).
Logs/Media Included w Burner Use 564 HO (31 DVI) Included w Burner
Media
Driftwood (94500548)
Fyre-Stones (94700730)
Face/Grill Use any 564 Face or Grill | Use any 564 Face or Grill Use any 564 Face or Grill

Travis Industries

4140221

100-01292




Installation (for qualified installers only)
Installation Overview

e All requirements below must be met.

O»O See the section
“Vent Requirements”

See the section
“Mantel Requirements”

V's

N
X <7 See the section
“Approved Vent

&7 Configurations”

Drywall
Side }~
Wall 305mm

Nailing brackets

See the section
“Minimum Framing
Dimensions”

<

See “Optional Non-
Combustible Facing” See “Optional Non- 7 \
Combustible Hearth”

See the section
\é “Gas Line Installation”
\\

See the section
“Electrical Connection”

Recommended Installation Procedure

e Frame the opening for the fireplace. Make sure to allow for vent installation.

e This fireplace is designed to accommodate 1/2" (13mm) or 5/8" (16mm) drywall (see "Nailing
Brackets" on page 12 for details). Secure the fireplace to the framing.

¢ Install the vent, gas line and electrical hook-up.

e Install the drywall.

o Install the hearth (if applicable).

e Install the facing (if applicable).

e Install the mantel (if applicable).

e Finalize the installation (see page 35) and install the grill or face.

Travis Industries 4140221 100-01292



Installation (for qualified installers only)
Massachusetts Requirements

| NOTE: The following requirements reference various Massachusetts and national codes not contained in this document.

Requirements for the Commonwealth of Massachusetts

For all side wall horizontally vented gas fueled equipment installed in every dwelling, building or structure used in whole or in
part for residential purposes, including those owned or operated by the Commonwealth and where the side wall exhaust vent
termination is less than seven (7) feet above finished grade in the area of the venting, including but not limited to decks and
porches, the following requirements shall be satisfied:

Installation of Carbon Monoxide Detectors

At the time of installation of the side wall horizontal vented gas fueled equipment, the installing plumber or gasfitter shall
observe that a hard wired carbon monoxide detector with an alarm and battery back-up is installed on the floor level where the
gas equipment is to be installed. In addition, the installing plumber or gasfitter shall observe that a battery operated or hard
wired carbon monoxide detector with an alarm is installed on each additional level of the dwelling, building or structure served
by the side wall horizontal vented gas fueled equipment. It shall be the responsibility of the property owner to secure the
services of qualified licensed professionals for the installation of hard wired carbon monoxide detectors.
In the event that the side wall horizontally vented gas fueled equipment is installed in a crawl space or an attic, the hard wired
carbon monoxide detector with alarm and battery back-up may be installed on the next adjacent floor level.
In the event that the requirements of this subdivision cannot be met at the time of completion of installation, the owner shall
have a period of thirty (30) days to comply with the above requirements; provided, however, that during said thirty (30) day
period, a battery operated carbon monoxide detector with an alarm shall be installed.

Approved Carbon Monoxide Detectors
Each carbon monoxide detector as required in accordance with the above provisions shall comply with NFPA 720 and be
ANSI/UL 2034 listed and IAS certified.

Sighage
A metal or plastic identification plate shall be permanently mounted to the exterior of the building at a minimum height of eight
(8) feet above grade directly in line with the exhaust vent terminal for the horizontally vented gas fueled heating appliance or
equipment. The sign shall read, in print size no less than one-half (1/2) inch in size, “GAS VENT DIRECTLY BELOW. KEEP
CLEAR OF ALL OBSTRUCTIONS".

Inspection
The state or local gas inspector of the side wall horizontally vented gas fueled equipment shall not approve the installation

unless, upon inspection, the inspector observes carbon monoxide detectors and signage installed in accordance with the
provisions of 248 CMR 5.08(2)(a)1 through 4.

Exemptions
The following equipment is exempt from 248 CMR 5.08(2) (a) 1 through 4:

» The equipment listed in Chapter 10 entitled “Equipment Not Required To Be Vented” in the most current edition of NFPA 54
as adopted by the Board; and

« Product Approved side wall horizontally vented gas fueled equipment installed in a room or structure separate from the
dwelling, building or structure used in whole or in part for residential purposes.

MANUFACTURER REQUIREMENTS

Gas Equipment Venting System Provided

When the manufacturer of Product Approved side wall horizontally vented gas equipment provides a venting system design or
venting system components with the equipment, the instructions provided by the manufacturer for installation of the equipment
and the venting system shall include:

« Detailed instructions for the installation of the venting system design or the venting system components; and
« A complete parts list for the venting system design or venting system.
Gas Equipment Venting System NOT Provided

When the manufacturer of a Product Approved side wall horizontally vented gas fueled equipment does not provide the parts

for venting the flue gases, but identifies “special venting systems”, the following requirements shall be satisfied by the
manufacturer:

» The referenced “special venting system” instructions shall be included with the appliance or equipment installation
instructions; and

« The “special venting systems” shall be Product Approved by the Board, and the instructions for that system shall include a
parts list and detailed installation instructions.

A copy of all installation instructions for all Product Approved side wall horizontally vented gas fueled equipment, all venting
instructions, all parts lists for venting instructions, and/or all venting design instructions shall remain with the appliance or
equipment at the completion of the installation.

See Gas Connection section for additional Commonwealth of Massachusetts requirements.

Travis Industries 4140221 100-01292



Installation (for qualified installers only)

Fireplace Placement Requirements

The fireplace requires a 1/2" (13mm) clearance from the angled sides of the fireplace to the framing
members. No material (insulation, framing, etc.) may be placed into this area.

Fireplace must be installed on a level surface capable of supporting the fireplace and vent
Fireplace must be placed directly on wood or non-combustible surface (not on linoleum or carpet)

This heater may be placed in a bedroom. Please be aware of the large amount of heat this appliance
produces when determining a location.

Clearances

When installed, walls in front of the fireplace must be a minimum 12" (305mm) to the side of the
fireplace.

Due to the high temperature, the heater should be located out of traffic and away from furniture and
draperies.

Fireplace must be placed so the vents below and above the glass do not become blocked.

Raised Fireplaces

The fireplace (and hearth, if desired) may be placed on a platform designed to support the fireplace
(155 Ibs., 70Kg) and vent.

Travis Industries 4140221 100-01292



Installation (for qualified installers only) 11

Minimum Framing Dimensions

A

Minimum enclosure height = 56” (1422.4 mm) 00

)

Route the electrical line to a position
to the left rear of the fireplace.

~—i|| [

36.75”
936mm
P
36.5” ~
928mm 16.5”

420mm

WARNING: A cut-out for the gas line
may be required on the framing. See
the dimensions under “Gas Line
Connection” for details.

Travis Industries 4140221 100-01292



Installation (for qualified installers only)

Nailing Brackets

There are four nailing brackets
on the front of the fireplace.
Follow the directions below to
prepare the nailing brackets.
Once in place, nail or screw the

nailing brackets to the framing.

| WARNING:
Make sure the fireplace is

square and plumb when

placed in the framing.

Measured corner-to-
NOTE: Additional nailing // corner, the fireplace
brackets are provided along ;\ gl should be square (approx.
the base of the fireplace. i %% 47-1/8" (1197mm) for each
Use these brackets if not dimension). Use shims to
using the front brackets. insure the fireplace is

square.
1/2" (13mm) Drywall TOP VIEW

Framing
o)
For installations using 1/2" \"H ’I _ _/ Nailing Bracket
(13mm) drywall fold the S | AR EES
larger tab out 90° (use a i Drywall
screwdriver if necessary). i /
5/8" (16mm) Drywall TOP VIEW
Framing

For installations using 5/8" /
(16mm) drywall fold the ﬂ Fireplace || Nailing Bracket
shorter tab out 90° (use a N
screwdriver if necessary). Drywall

—

Travis Industries

4140221

100-01292



Installation (for qualified installers only)

Corner Installations

A typical 45° installation uses the framing dimensions shown in the illustration below (NOTE: all
clearances still apply).

Minimum 1/2" (13mm)
Clarance

14-1/4"
362mm

44-1/2" Min.
1130mm

Travis Industries 4140221 100-01292



Installation (for qualified installers only)

Gas Line Requirements

MASSACHUSETTS INSTALLATIONS - WARNING:

THIS PRODUCT MUST BE INSTALLED BY A LICENSED PLUMBER OR GAS FITTER WHEN INSTALLED WITHIN THE
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS.

OTHER MASSACHUSETTS CODE REQUIREMENTS:

Flexible connector must not be longer than 36 inches.
Shutoff valve must be a “T” handle gas cock.
Only direct vent sealed combustion products are approved for bedrooms or bathrooms.

Fireplace dampers must be removed or welded in the open position prior to the installation of a fireplace insert or gas log.

A carbon monoxide (CO) detector is required in the same room as the appliance.

Fuel

The gas line must be installed in accordance with all local codes, if any; if not, follow ANSI 223.1 and
NFPA 54(88), in Canada follow CSA B149.1 and the requirements listed below.

The fireplace and gas control valve must be disconnected from the gas supply piping during any
pressure testing of that system at test pressures in excess of 1/2 psig (3.5 kPA). For pressures under
1/2 psig (kPA), isolate the gas supply piping by closing the manual shutoff valve.

Leak test all gas line joints and the gas control valve prior to and after starting the fireplace.

This fireplace is designed either for natural gas or for propane (but not for both). Check the sticker on the top of
the gas control valve to make sure the correct fuel is used.

Gas Line Connection

Gas Inlet Pressure

Installation must be performed by a qualified installer, service agency or the gas supplier (In Massachusetts a
licensed plumber/gasfitter).

Standard Input Pressure

Natural Gas 7" W.C. (1.74 KPA)
Propane 13" W.C. (2.73 kPA)
If the pressure is not sufficient, make sure the piping used is large enough, the supply regulator is adequately
adjusted, and the total gas load for the residence does not exceed the amount supplied.

The supply regulator (the regulator that attaches directly to the residence inlet or to the propane tank) should
supply gas at the suggested input pressure listed above. Contact the local gas supplier if the regulator is at an
improper pressure.

Travis Industries 4140221 100-01292




Installation (for qualified installers only)

Gas Line Location

A 6” (152mm) flex tube and shutoff
valve are included with the fireplace.

The shutoff valve accepts a ¥2” MPT.

The gas valve inlet is located 2-%%"
above the base of the fireplace.

S

V=4

Travis Industries

4140221

100-01292



Installation (for qualified installers only)

Electrical Connection (required)

e The electrical line to the grounded receptacle inside the fireplace must be installed by a qualified
installer and must meet all local codes.

o Make sure the household breaker is shut off prior to working on any electrical lines.

e The appliance, when installed, must be electrically grounded in accordance with local codes or, in the
absence of local codes, with the National Electrical Code, ANSI/NFPA 70, or the Canadian Electrical
Code, CSA C22.1.

e The electrical line must be a min. 14 gauge, and supply 120 Volts at 60 Hz (2 Amps).

Caution: Label all wires prior to disconnection when servicing controls. Wiring errors can cause
improper and dangerous operation.

Y
oV

Travis Industries 4140221 100-01292



Installation (for qualified installers only)

Vent Requirements

e The gas appliance and vent system must be vented directly to the outside of the building, and never
be attached to a chimney serving a separate solid fuel or gas-burning appliance. Each direct vent
gas appliance must use its own separate vent system.

e In addition to the requirements listed here, follow the requirements provided with the vent.

e The fireplace must use the Travis Thimble (sku 250-02318) whenever the vent penetrates a wall.
Other penetrations only require a 1" (25mm) clearance and may use a standard firestop (make sure
the required 1" (25mm) clearance is met).

Vent Clearances

e The vent must maintain the required clearance to combustible materials to prevent a fire. Do not fill
air spaces with insulation.

Sides 1" (25mm)
Above 4" (102mm)
Below 1" (25mm)

Vertical Termination

Horizontal

Required Thimble@O Termination

Use a roof flashing and storm collar

whenever passing through the roof

s[ See Clearances Above

Use a firestop whenever

/{E\L\ N
passing through a ceiling
Use a support box h “‘ See Clearances Above - t See Clearances Above
on exposed vent -, |\

See Clearances Above

Altitude Considerations

e This heater has been tested at altitudes ranging from sea level to 6,000 feet (1800 M). In this testing we have
found that the heater, with its standard orifice, burns correctly with just an air shutter adjustment.

e Failure to adjust the air shutter properly may lead to improper combustion which can create a safety hazard.
Consult your dealer or installer if you suspect an improperly adjusted air shutter.

Travis Industries 4140221 100-01292



Installation (for qualified installers only)

Approved Vent

May use 6-5/8" if terminated vertically.

Horizontal termination configurations use 8" (203mm) diameter Simpson Dura-Vent Model Direct-
Vent Pro (or GS)*.

* Other vent may be approved with this fireplace. Check with the vent manufacturer for details.

Vertical termination configurations use 8" (203mm) or 6-5/8" (168mm) diameter Simpson Dura-Vent
Direct-Vent Pro (or GS)*.

NOTE: Travis Industries strongly recommends using a 6-5/8" diameter vent when terminating
vertically.

NOTE: When using 6-5/8”" (168mm) diameter vent, make sure to accommodate the 4” (102mm)
clearance above the vent. Standard firestops do not include this clearance.

Always use the high-wind cap (58DVA-HC, 58DVA-VCH, or 46DVA-VCH).
Installation instructions for Simpson Dura-Vent may be found at www.duravent.com.

Other vents may be approved.

Vent Installation

Slide the vent sections together and turn 1/4 turn until the sections lock in
place.

Screws are not required to secure the vent. However, three screws may be \ ’

used to secure vent sections together if desired.

High temperature sealant is recommended at the appliance starter section
connection (use high-temperature silicone or Mill-Pac®).

If disassembly is required, at time of re-assembly check to see if the vent
creates a tight fit. If it does not, apply high temperature sealant to the joints
of the affected sections.

Horizontal sections require a 1/4" (6mm) rise every 12" (305mm) of travel
Horizontal sections require non-combustible support every three feet (e.g.: plumbing tape)

Travis Industries 4140221 100-01292



Installation (for qualified installers only)

Approved Vent Configurations

Restrictor Position

e Intake and exhaust restrictors are built into the appliance to adjust the flow rate of intake air and
exhaust gases. Depending upon the vent configuration, you may be required to adjust the restrictor
positions. The charts for acceptable vent configurations detail the correct restrictor positions.

Exhaust Restrictor Adjustment

The exhaust restrictor is shipped in position “1”. If the restrictor is required in a different position, remove the
screws, re-position the restrictor (see “A” below), and replace the screws.

In the example “B” below, the restrictor is set in position #3.

This example is Position # 3

O #1 (open - stock position)
O #2

O #3

O #4

O #5 (closed)

Travis Industries 4140221 100-01292



Installation (for qualified installers only)

Intake Restrictor Adjustment

The intake restrictor is shipped with the burner. See the burner installation instructions for details on
installing this component.

Make sure to adjust the intake restrictor to the position indicated on the vent configuration page. To
adjust the restrictor, loosen the two screws securing the restrictor to the firebox and slide it to the correct
position as shown below.

/

Intake Restrictor -
located on rear wall of firebox

Position #1 (open)

Dancing/DiamondFyre
Intake Restrictor:

EmberFyre
Intake Restrictor:

@1
@®— ©
e®—
@—
(e})—»CI
O— @“’%
(
O—

Travis Industries 4140221 100-01292



Installation (for qualified installers only)

Diffuser Plate Adjustment

Certain vent configurations require the diffuser plate to be adjusted (refer to the approved vent
configuration charts for details). Position # 1 is stock (bent). Position # 2 is flattened.

Change the diffuser to position #2 as follows:

1.

a bk wnDn

The diffuser is located above the exhaust restrictor (remove the restrictor if necessary).
Remove the diffuser.

Bend the round portion of the diffuser so it is flat (position #2).

Secure the flattened diffuser plate with the screws removed earlier.

Replace the exhaust restrictor. See “Exhaust Restrictor Adjustment” for the restrictor settings.

1/4" Nutdriver

>
- DIFFUSER SIDE VIEW
\\ Before (Stock - Position #1)

@ @ After (Position #2)

8 4 —
i

Travis Industries 4140221 100-01292



22 Installation (for qualified installers only) 22

Vent Configurations with Horizontal Termination (EmberFyre Burner only)
e The termination must fall within the shaded area shown in the chart. Use the indicated restrictor and
diffuser positions.
e Up to four elbows (45° or 90°) may be used.
¢ Only one horizontal elbow may be used.

NOTE: With no vertical rise, LP installations have a maximum run of 2 feet (0.6m); NG installations have a
maximum run of 4 feet (1.2m).

15 feet (4.5m)
20" max (6m)

£ =

£
© ®
= N
= =
= 0]
3 Q&
= =
el -

— 21' max (6.4m)
— 20 feet (6m)

21'max (6.4m) —
20 feet (6m) —

Exhaust Restrictor #4
Intake Restrictor #4
Diffuser Position #2 (OPEN

Exhaust Restrictor #3
Intake Restrictor #3
—_— m Diffuser Position #2 (OPEN)

15 feet (4.5m) — — 15 feet (4.5m)
Exhaust Restrictor #2 -

Intake Restrictor #3
— Diffuser Position #2 (OPEN) —

% — -

10 feet (3m) — — 10 feet (3m)

— Exhaust Restrictor #1
Intake Restrictor #1
Diffuser Position #1 (CLOSED)

5 feet (1.5m) —

T — [
2’ LP/4’ NG Maximum
peet ~ RN
Ll L IR IR IR
3 £ S £ £
2 = ) m. ©
o - - <
= g = &
[} 2 © =
L o QL >
0 ~ 0 ~

This is considered a horizontal
elbow (it does not matter

whether it turns right or Ieft).\‘
It may be a 90° or 45° elbow.

Horizontal length (max. 24’) is calculated
by adding both lengths of horizontal run
(Horizontal Length = H1 + H2).

This is considered a vertical elbow.

Travis Industries 4140221 100-01292



Installation (for qualified installers only)

23

Vent Configurations with Vertical Termination (EmberFyre Burner only)

NOTE: Travis Industries strongly recommends using a 6-5/8" diameter vent when terminating
vertically.

e The termination must fall
within the shaded area
shown in the chart. Use the
indicated restrictor and
diffuser positions.

e Up to four elbows (45° or 40" max (12m) —
90°) may be used.

e Only one horizontal elbow _
may be used. —

— 5 feet (1.5m)
10 feet (3m)
15 feet (4.5m)

— 20" max (6m)

— 0 feet

Exhaust Restrictor #5

— 40' max (12m)

K — — 35 feet (10.5m
35 feet (10.5m) Intake Restrictor #6 35 feet (10.5m)
- Diff #2 (OPEN -
Horizontal length (max. 24’) is calculated _ ffuser #2 ( ) _
by adding both lengths of horizontal run
(Horizontal Length = H1 + H2). — —
This is considered a horizontal 30 feet (9m) — — 30 feet (9m)
elbow (it does not matter - -
whether it turns right or left). — b
It may be a 90° or 45° elbow. —_— Exhaust Restrictor #4 —_—
H2 — Intake Restrictor #5 —_—
Diffuser #2 (OPEN) Exhaust Restrictor #3 — 25 feet (7.5m)

\ 25 feet (7.5m) —

Intake Restrictor #3
Diffuser #2 (OPEN)

\N 20 feet (6m) —— — 20 feet (6m)
- Exhaust Restrictor #2 -

— gl Intake Restrictor #2 —
Diffuser #2 (OPEN)

15 feet (4.5m) — — 15 feet (4.5m)

This is considered a vertical elbow. [ Exhaust Restrictor #1
Intake Restrictor #2
Diffuser #2 (OPEN)

10 feet (3m) — ] Exhaust Restrictor #1 — 10feet (3m)
—_— Intake Restrictor #1 -
J— Diffuser #1 -
5 feet (1.5m) — — 5 feet (1.5m)
0 fi - — 0 feet
* co L ELEr LT
3 1S S £ £
by 0 < 0 S
e ha 5 N2 x
3 8 3 £
a e i g
Travis Industries 4140221 100-01292



24

Installation (for qualified installers only)

24

Vent Configurations with Horizontal Termination (Dancing/DiamondFyre)

e The termination must fall within the shaded area shown in the chart. Use the indicated restrictor and

diffuser

positions.

e Up to four elbows (45° or 90°) may be used.
¢ Only one horizontal elbow may be used.

NOTE: With no vertical rise, LP installations have a maximum run of 2 feet (0.6m); NG installations have a
maximum run of 4 feet (1.2m).

21

20 feet (6m) —

15 feet (4.5m) —

0 feet

max (6.4m) —

5 feet (1.5m)

Exhaust Restrictor #4

—_— Intake Restrictor #5

Diffuser Position #2 (OPEN)

Exhaust Restrictor #4
Intake Restrictor #3
Diffuser Position #2 (OPEN)

Exhaust Restrictor #3
Intake Restrictor #2
Diffuser Position #2 (OPEN)

10 feet (3m) —

Exhaust Restrictor #1
Intake Restrictor #1

Diffuser Position #1 (CLOSED)

5 feet (1.5m) —

N

0 feet — | |

This is considered a horizontal

elbow (it does not matter \

whether it turns right or left).
It may be a 90° or 45° elbow.

LP/4’ NG Maximum

5 feet (1.5m)—

15 feet (4.5m)—
20" max (6m)—

(Horizontal Length = H1 + H2).

— 21" max (6.4m)
— 20 feet (6m)

— 15 feet (4.5m)

— 10 feet (3m)

Horizontal length (max. 24’) is calculated
by adding both lengths of horizontal run

This is considered a vertical elbow.

Travis Industries

4140221

100-01292



Installation (for qualified installers only) 25

Vent Configurations with Vertical Termination (Dancing/DiamondFyre)

NOTE: Travis Industries
strongly recommends using a
6-5/8" diameter vent when
terminating vertically.

e The termination must fall
within the shaded area 40" max (12m) —
shown in the chart. Use the —
indicated restrictor and
diffuser positions.

e Up to four elbows (45° or 35 feet (10.5m) —
90°) may be used.

e Only one horizontal elbow _

— 5 feet (1.5m)
— 10 feet (3m)
— 15 feet (4.5m)
— 20" max (6m)

— 0O feet

— 40' max (12m)

Exhaust Restrictor #5
Intake Restrictor #6
Diffuser #2 (OPEN)

may be used. — —
30 feet (9m) — — 30 feet (9m)
Horizontal length (max. 24’) is calculated : -
by adding both lengths of horizontal run
(Horizontal Length = H1 + H2). Exhaust Restrictor #5
- Intake Restrictor #5 -
This is considered a horizontal 25 feet (7.5m) — Diffuser #2 (OPEN) — 25 feet (7.5m)

elbow (it does not matter
whether it turns right or left). _—
It may be a 90° or 45 :Izbow.\ — | o —

\ 20 feet (6m) —— u — 20 feet (6m)

Exhaust Restrictor #4
Intake Restrictor #3
—_— Diffuser #2 (OPEN) —_—

[—
‘N 15 feet (4.5m) — I — 15 feet (4.5m)
—_— Exhaust Restrictor #2 _—

Intake Restrictor #3
Diffuser #2 (OPEN)

— 10 feet (3m)

10 feet (3m) — u
This is considered a vertical elbow. 3m) Exhaust Restrictor #1

Intake Restrictor #1

- Diffuser #1
5 feet (1.5m) — — 5 feet (1.5m)
0 feet — — 0 feet
T L LT
3 € € £ €
by 2 e © e
o ol - N x
o = o g

Travis Industries 4140221 100-01292



Installation (for qualified installers only)
Termination Requirements

O W >

X «

Venting terminals shall not be recessed into a wall or siding.

Minimum 9" (229mm) clearance from any door or window
Minimum 12" (305mm) above any grade, veranda, porch, deck or balcony

Minimum 1" (25mm) from outside corner walls

NOTE: Clearance in accordance with local installation codes and the requirements
of the gas supplier. 11" Min.
Minimum 1" (25mm) from inside corner walls (279mm) I 6" Min.
NOTE: Clearance in accordance with local installation codes and the requirements 152mm)

(
of the gas supplier. EP

Minimum 11" (279mm) clearance below unventilated soffits or roof surfaces.

Minimum 18" (457mm) clearance below ventilated soffits.

Minimum 6" (152mm) clearance below roof eaves.

NOTE: Vinyl surfaces require 24" (610mm)

NOTE: Clearance in accordance with local installation codes and the requirements of the gas supplier.

Minimum 12" (305mm) clearance below a veranda, porch, deck or balcony.
NOTE: Permitted only if veranda, porch, deck, or balcony is fully open on a minimum of two sides beneath the floor.
NOTE: Clearance in accordance with local installation codes and the requirements of the gas supplier.

Minimum 48" (1219mm) clearance from any adjacent building.

Minimum 84" (2134mm) clearance above any grade when adjacent to public walkways or driveways.
NOTE: may not be used over a walkway or driveway shared by an adjacent building.

Minimum 9" (229mm) clearance to any non-mechanical air supply inlet to the building or the combustion air inlet
to any other appliance.

Minimum 36" (914mm) clearance above any mechanical air supply inlet if within 10’ (3M) horizontally.

Minimum 36" (914mm) from the area above the meter/regulator (vent outlet) - this extends 15’ (4.5M) above the regulator
NOTE: Clearance in accordance with local installation codes and the requirements of the gas supplier.

Minimum 36" (914mm) from the meter/regulator (vent outlet).
NOTE: Clearance in accordance with local installation codes and the requirements of the gas supplier.

Minimum 12” (305mm) above the roof line (for vertical terminations).
Minimum 24” (610mm) horizontal clearance to any surface (such as an exterior wall) — for vertical terminations.

Roof
Surface

Roof
Eaves

NOTE: Measure clearances to the nearest edge of the exhaust hood.

Use the vinyl siding standoff when installing on an exterior with vinyl siding.
Vent termination must not be located where it will become plugged by snow or other material

Travis Industries 4140221 100-01292



Installation (for qualified installers only)

Hearth Requirements

Do not build a hearth more
than 1" (25mm) above the
baseplate (this area must
remain clear for the access
door).

Floor Mounted

Fireplaces

must be raised so the base of the
unit is above the carpet surface or
flooring material.

If installed near carpet or other
) combustible flooring, the fireplace

WARNING:

A non-combustible hearth is not required. However, if the
heater is installed next to the floor, we recommend a
hearth to protect the flooring surface from discoloration or
other negative impact from the heater.

Raised

Fireplaces

A hearth is not required when the
J fireplace is raised above the flooring surface.

Fireplace Stand

Travis Industries 4140221 100-01292



28

Installation (for qualified installers only) 28

Facing Requirements

The included fiber board is required and must remain attached to the fireplace (see “a” below).

Non-combustible facing must extend 3” (77mm) above the face of the fireplace (see “c” below).
Drywall or other combustible may not be place on top of this non-combustible area.

Drywall (or other combustible) may be placed above the non-combustible facing (see “b” below) and
to the sides and below the fireplace face. This combustible facing must be a minimum 3” (77mm)
above the face of the fireplace (see “b” below).

Tile or other non-combustible facing may be placed along the perimeter of the fireplace face, but must
not extend over the glass/grill opening (see “d”). This area must remain open to allow for glass frame
removal and air flow.

Drywall Installation

&9 9

(a) Fiber Board (included with fireplace) (c) Tile (or other non-combustible)

(b) Drywall (or other combustible) (d) Perimeter of Fireplace (may be covered)

Travis Industries 4140221 100-01292



Installation (for qualified installers only)

Facing Overview

Upgrade faces are available for this fireplace and may influence facing installation. Consult with your
Travis Dealer if you are using an upgraded face.

An optional non-combustible facing may be installed on the fireplace. Use the guidelines below to
determine the location (also see the following pages for detailed diagrams.

Tile Line Any non-combustible facing under 1" (25mm) thick (see "Thin Facing" on page 30).
Masonry Line Any non-combustible facing over 1" (25mm) thick (see "Thick Facing" on page 32).

Hearth Line Non-combustible hearth/facing should be installed up to this location (1" (25mm) above the base
of the fireplace). The fireplace may be raised to accommodate thicker hearth materials.

[
£
-
2
c
(=]
&
2=
a )
@ S\
= N
5 aﬁo‘\
-7 @
L
2 ¥
£
>
c
|
2o
‘ -
I
I
P
«@
e s\
N\ N\
N\,\ K e’ ee-‘\
& et

Tile Line —

Masonry Line — —

N\

NOTE: The hearth or facing can extend no

Q .

5 greater than 1" above the base of the fireplace.

ii:’ The fireplace may be raised to accommodate
thicker hearth materials.

Masonry Line = —\c — - — =

Optional Faceplates — Sizing Chart

Name Height Width Notes

FPX Artisan, Classic, Fr Ctry | 29” 36" 61" Radius — May fit over top of tile facing
(737mm) (914mm)

Wilmington 29" 36" May fit over top of tile facing
(737mm) (914mm)

Victorian Lace 27-1/2" 32-3/8” Optional facing will abut the edge of faceplate (tile
(699mm) (822mm) line)

Bungalow, Tree of Life 27-1/2" 32-3/8” Optional facing will abut the edge of faceplate (tile
(699mm) (822mm) line)

Travis Industries 4140221 100-01292



30 Installation (for qualified installers only)

30

Thin Facing Installation (tile, marble, or other non-combustible under 1" (25mm) thick)

Upgrade faces are available for this fireplace and may influence facing installation. Consult with your
Travis dealer if you are using an upgraded face.

Attach the facing to this edge of the fireplace.

Do not install tile or other material in front
of the glass frame, convection channel,
or access panel openings. This area must
remain open to access internal compo-
nents and for convection air.

TOP VIEW

NOTE FOR FPX FACES:
FPX arched faces require the FPX Face Upgrade Kit
(sku 98500683) and a triangular piece of facing in
these upper corners. See the instructions included with
the face for details. 74/2"

191mm

1-5/8"|

41mm

iSed fireplaces:

to a maximum of 1” (25mm).

ERONT VIEW

Install the facing above the fireplace

o
R=
-
<
=

I

I

Tile Line — -\~ —

e

e

+

32-1/2"
826mm

—F

1-7/8"

Eloor-mounted fireplaces or raised hearths:
Build the hearth above the fireplace to a

maximum of 17 (26mm). The fireplace may
be raised to accommodate thicker hearth materials.

12"

38mm

27-3/4"
705mm

-

48mm

Travis Industries

4140221

100-01292




Installation (for qualified installers only)

31

Thin Facing Installation (tile, marble, under 1" (25mm) thick) — Side View

Raised Fireplace
(with no Hearth)

SIDE OF

FIREPLACE

vy

T

§ Tile or other facing under 1” (25mm)
L‘/thick.

e

/ e

Note how the facing extends 1” (25mm)

above the base of the fireplace.

e

i
; 1" (25mm)

Fireplace Support

/ Floor

—

Floor-Mounted Fireplace
(with Hearth)

SIDE OF
FIREPLACE

Tile or other facing under 1”
| / (25mm) thick.

/ e

Hearth: note how it extends under the face -
max. 1" (25mm) thick. The fireplace may be
raised to accommodate thicker hearth

materials.

| A
x ek " Max. 1” (25mm)

N

Floor

Travis Industries

4140221

100-01292



32 Installation (for qualified installers only) 32

Thick Facing Installation (stone, brick, or other non-combustible over 1" (25mm) thick)

If using a Fireplace Xtrordinair (FPX) arched face, see "Thick Facing with a Fireplace Xtrordinair Arched
Faces" on page 33.

Q
c
£
=
5
g o
= o
| W
Do not install masonry or other
material in front of the fireplace. This area ‘(\\;\‘\e
must remain open to install the face. Y\e")(\

Masonry Line —

Eloor-Mounted Fireplaces or Raised Hearths:

TOP VIEW - Protruding Mason Build the hearth 1” maximum (25mm) above the

Framin base of the fireplace. The fireplaces may be raised
/ 9 to accommodate thicker hearth materials.
: - Raised Fireplaces:
Fireplace Nailing Bracket Masonry is installed 1" (25mm)
(maximum) above the base

Drywall of the fireplace.

(\MTK_) OQ O > FRONT VIEW B

TOP VIEW - Recessed Mason

Framing &
29-1/4”

rrenees \/ Drywall QQ o
N/ U =
LL,\J

Masonry O
1
NOTE: The nailing brackets are not used for this type @/‘

7 —1 25mm
of installation -- secure the fireplace to the floor with

the brackets along the base of the fireplace. \\,_) < ggﬂﬁn

Travis Industries 4140221 100-01292



Installation (for qualified installers only) 33

Thick Facing with Fireplace Xtrordinair (FPX) Arched Faces

The following illustration shows facing considerations for those fireplaces utilizing FPX arched faces.
The facing must be non-combustible and over 1" (25mm) in depth.

Masonry Line /

The Fireplace Xtrodinair 564
Masonry Template is recommended
for masonry installation (sku
98500674). The template helps
locate and support the masonry as it
is installed.

Eloor-Mounted Fireplaces or Raised Hearths:
Build the hearth above the fireplace to a maximum
of 17 (25mm). The fireplace may be raised to
accommodate thicker hearth materials.

Before installing the masonry,

. ) Raised Fireplaces:
'gsetggéggslzp;(h'.:a:? UpgradctehKlt Install the masonry above the base
( ) RIS (4 @O e of the fireplace to a maximum of 1”7 (25mm).
upper corners.
Z

FRONT VIEW

2-3/4”
70mm

7

TOP VIEW

Framing

D 29"
/Nailing Bracket QQ 61" Radius (1549mm) 737mm

Fireplace

===

LN c )
Masonry v o

i I |1 25mm
@L‘) « 36-1/4" '

921mm

Travis Industries 4140221 100-01292



34 Installation (for qualified installers only) 34

Thick Facing Installation — Side View

Floor-Mounted Fireplace
(with Hearth)

Masonry or other non-combustible
over 1” (25mm) thick

SIDE OF
FIREPLACE

\
UL\JQLJ\L,/JLA\J

Face

Hearth (note how it extends under the face - max. 1”

(25mm) thick). The fireplace may be raised to

accommodate thicker hearth materials.

l -
et

|<—

Max. 1" (25mm)

Floor

Raised Fireplace
(with no Hearth)

Masonry or other non-combustible
over 1” (25mm) thick.

.
v

SIDE OF
FIREPLACE
Face (Behind Masonry)

The masonry extends 1” (25mm)

above the base of the fireplace.

/

; )
| T 1" (25mm)

iy
T\ Fireplace Support

/ Floor

[ 2

AT
_J__JUA ]

Travis Industries 4140221 100-01292



Installation (for qualified installers only)

Mantel Requirements

e Use the table below to determine the maximum mantel depth allowed. The mantel depth (measured
from the face of the fireplace) must fall in the shaded portion of the table.

e Any material that protrudes more than 3/4” (19mm) from the non-combustible facing is considered a
mantel and must meet the mantel requirements.

Maximum Mantel Depth (b)

49"(1245mm)
48"

47"

Mantel Height 46"
Above Base of 45"
Fireplace (a) 44"
43"

42"

41" (1042mm)

40"

39"

38"

37"

wd 36"
35"

34" (864mm)

Mantel Column

(see clearances below)

EXAMPLES:
e You may have a 4” mantel at a minimum 43" above the base of the fireplace.
e At 46", the maximum mantel depth is 8”.

Mantel Column Clearances

Combustible mantel columns (legs) that protrude %" (19mm) or less from the glass frame must meet the
facing clearances (minimum 2-1/4" (57mm) from the side of the glass frame — 0” from side of fireplace).

Combustible mantel columns (legs) that protrude between 34" (19mm) and 4” (102mm) from the glass
frame or non-combustible facing require a 5” (127mm) clearance to side of the fireplace (7-1/4” 185mm
from the side of the glass frame).

Combustible mantel columns (legs) that protrude more than 4” (102mm) from the glass frame or non-
combustible facing must meet the side wall clearance (minimum 12” (305mm) from side of the fireplace -
14-1/4” 362mm to the side of the glass frame).

Non-combustible mantel columns do not have a minimum clearance.

Travis Industries 4140221 100-01292



Installation (for qualified installers only)

Steps for Finalizing the Installation

1. Remove the glass (see page 38).

NOTE: If using propane (LP) convert the appliance prior to installing the logs.
2. We recommend you purge the gas line at this time (with the glass removed). This allows gas to be detected
once it enters the firebox, ensuring gas does not build up.

3. Make sure the accent light bulbs are in place.

NOTE: Take care to not touch the bulbs with your fingers (use a cloth or paper towel).
4. Install the four AA batteries (see illustration below). The AA batteries act as a power backup in case the

household (AC) power goes out and are required for operation.

illustration below). Synchronize the transmitter to the IFC.

A Ba\\e\"!

gate

@NSN
1

e

Replace the glass.
Start the heater.
Leak test all gas joints.

© NG

Install the burner and media (and firebacks if applicable).

Install three AAA batteries into the remote (see

Travis Industries

4140221

100-01292



Installation (for qualified installers only)

Check the air shutter following the directions below.
Air Shutter Adjustment

9.

Let the heater burn for fifteen minutes (make sure the logs and glass are in place). The flames should be
yellow with no sooting. Adjust the air shutter, if necessary, to achieve the correct looking flame.

‘h‘ y

Correct

Not Enough Air

Too Much Air
Flames should be blue at the If the flames are too tall or sooty on the If the flames are all blue and
base, yellow-orange on the top. ends, open the air shutter. short, close the air shutter.

Air Shutter Adjustment

Front Burner Air Shutter Control
(RED)

Left = More Air

Right = Less Air

llm\iij

Rear Burner Air Shutter Control
(GOLD)
Left = Less Air
Right = More Air

NOTE: You may wish to use pliers to adjust
the front air shutter. Typically, the front air

shutter is fully closed on NG, and fully
open on LP.

10. Turn the flame adjust knob to its highest position - the flames should not contact the top of the firebox. Check the flame
on low position. The flames should burn off of each burner hole. If the heater does not work correctly, contact your Travis
dealer for a remedy.

11. Give this manual to the home owner for future reference and fully explain operation of this heater. For comprehensive
operating and maintenance instructions, refer to the Owner's Manual.

ACID WASH WARNING: Before installing the faceplate, make sure any masonry that has been treated with acid wash has
been properly neutralized (this is used primarily with brick faces). Acid wash (muriatic acid) is used to remove excess mortar.

If not properly neutralized with an ammonia solution, the plated face may develop a permanent tarnish when the acid
evaporates over time. Contact your dealer if uncertain your facing has been properly neutralized.

Travis Industries

4140221 100-01292



38 Installation (for qualified installers only) 38

Glass Frame Removal and Installation

Warning: The appliance must be completely cool before removing the glass.
Warning: Do not strike or slam the glass.

1) Swing the access door down and remove the top grill, or
2) Remove the face by unscrewing it or lifting it off -- see
the instructions included with the face for details.

@ Depending on the face being used, either:

Open the 4 latches holding the glass frame in place,
starting with the bottom. Follow the instructions shown to the right.

Lift the glass frame up and
pull it forward to remove.
NOTE:
You may need to lift

the glass frame
while re-attaching.

Catch on
glass frame

Re-Attaching the Glass Frame:

1) Hang the glass frame on the firebox.

2) While holding the frame in place, attach the upper latches
(follow the instructions to the right in reverse).

3) Lift the glass frame slightly and attach the lower latches.

NOTE: Make sure the glass frame is fully in place -- it should
be flush with the front of the fireplace when installed correctly.

Travis Industries 4140221 100-01292



Installation (for qualified installers only) 39

Glass Frame Removal and Installation (continued)

The latch can come loose from glass frame anchor. This occurs when it is turned 1/4 turn when it is
disengaged. Follow the directions below to re-install the latch if it becomes loose.

Hold the latch at an angle and insert it into the slot on the glass frame anchor.

Latch NOTE: this slot may be at a

different angle than illustrated.

Glass Frame
Anchor

Note how the washer on the latch fits behind the flange on the
glass frame anchor.

Once fully inserted, turn the latch until it is upright.

Travis Industries 4140221 100-01292



Optional Equipment (for qualified installers only)

LP Conversion Instructions

WARNING

This conversion kit shall be installed by a qualified service agency in accordance with the manufacturer’s
instructions and all applicable codes and requirements of the authority having jurisdiction. If the
information in these instructions is not followed exactly, a fire, explosion or production of carbon
monoxide may result causing property damage, personal injury or loss of life. The qualified service
agency is responsible for the proper installation of this kit. The installation is not proper and complete until
the operation of the converted appliance is checked as specified in the manufacturer’s instructions
supplied with the kit.

Install the LP conversion kit prior to installing the burner.
Ai E Remove the glass (see page 35).

The GSR Stepper Motor Kit (SKU 94400999) is required for converting this appliance to LP. The
kit contains the stepper motor (regulator), torx wrench, and pilot orifice. The burner orifices and
burner gaskets are shipped with the appliance.

Installation
1. Remove and discard the burner bracket as shown below.

Travis Industries 4140221 100-01292




Optional Equipment (for qualified installers only)

2. Replace the orifices as shown below.

Rear Burner Orifice

Front Burner Orifice

@ ®

% Thread Sealant %

= @

112" Wrench
renc Orifice ID

Orifice | Front | Rear
NG #50 #44
LP 1.1mm | #55

3. Install the LP burner bracket and manifold seal plate as shown below. These components are
shipped with the fireplace.

Travis Industries 4140221 100-01292



Optional Equipment (for qualified installers only)

4. Install the LP pilot orifice following the directions below.
(a) Use a 7/16” open-end wrench to remove the pilot hood.

(b) Remove and discard the Natural Gas (NG) orifice. Place the LP orifice in the pilot assembly then
replace the pilot hood, tightening the pilot hood until it is snug (do not over-tighten).

Natural Gas Orifice = .020N (3way)
.018N (2way)

CD
LP (Propane) Orifce = .014LP

7/16" Wrench

5.  Remove the concealment cover. Unscrew the four screws holding the control cover in place. Carefully remove
the control cover and place face down to access the regulator.

Travis Industries 4140221 100-01292



Optional Equipment (for qualified installers only)

6. Disconnect the regulator wire from the IFC. Pinch the tab on the wire connector to release.

R o AN P

7. The stepper motor (adjustable regulator) has an installation sheet included with it — make sure to
follow all of the directions. Place the stepper motor on the gas control valve— MAKE SURE IT IS
CORRECTLY ORIENTED. Secure using the screws included with the motor- tighten to 25 Lb-
inches. Leak test this area after installation to verify proper installation.

8. Install the burner (see the instructions included with the burner). Replace the glass and restore
the fireplace to the correct configuration.

Travis Industries 4140221 100-01292



Optional Equipment (for qualified installers only)
Attaching the Power Heat Duct to the 564 HO

One or two optional power heat ducts (sku 98500769) may be attached to the 564 HO. The ducting is
attached to the top of the fireplace (left or right side). See the directions below for removing the power
heat duct covers.

Power Heat Duct Covers

1. Remove the outer heat duct plate (4 screws - see picture below).

Travis Industries 4140221 100-01292



Optional Equipment (for qualified installers only)

3 Remove the screw on the lower duct plate and rotate it away to allow air to flow from the lower
convection channel (see pictures below). NOTE: This plate is not removed, it is swiveled out of the
way — use a screwdriver, if necessary to rotate the plate.

Installing the Power Heat Duct with the 564 HO

The power heat duct must be installed in accordance with the instructions included with the kit and all
local codes. See the illustration below for an overview

Electrical Source

Junction Box Maximum Duct

Length = 20

Rheostat
(with cover plate)

Use 10" x 3-1/4”
wall stack (duct)
when passing

Box
Duct Adapter

through tight (6" Round to 10" x 3-1/4")
areas.
™ 6" Duct
. Starter Ring
) Rheostat Blower
Junction Box Assembly
2 = () e mﬁ‘;’c‘n_@
B~ R e R O
3
H g
Q| = (green) g (green) I
Wall Adapter —
(for use on =
2 x 4 walls)

Travis Industries 4140221 100-01292



Optional Equipment (for qualified installers only)

Wiring Diagram

P —
e

Appliance
Ground &

Accessory ’

Power

I Optional

Accent
Light (s)

;}@

se

Integrated
Fireplace
Slame Control
etect IFC)
Spark (
Rod
® :
5
z
s
Appliance
Ground

IPI/CPI
JUMPER WIRE

Comfort Control
Valve

©
< 8o °
@(— e ;JO

Battery Box (Manual
On/Off)

f

O]

100-01292

Travis Industries

4140221



Optional Equipment (for qualified installers only)

Travis Industries 4140221 100-01292



48

Additional Items Required............ccccvvveeeeeeeriinnns 7

Air Shutter Adjustment ..........cccccooeeiiiineeee s 37
Altitude Considerations .............cecvveeeeeeeveeeeveeeennnns 17
Approved Vent Configurations.............cccceeviveenen. 19
APProved VENt ........ccooveciviieieee e e e e 18
ClearanCeS ........ccovvicciiiieeiee e 10
Corner Installations .......ccccooeeeeiiiiiiiiiii e, 13
Diffuser Plate Adjustment............cccccevevviienennnnn. 21
DIMENSIONS ... 6

Electrical Connection (required).........cccccccveeeinnnns 16
Exhaust Restrictor Adjustment.............cccceeeeeeennne 19
Facing OVEIVIEW ........ccccoiviiiiiiiiieee e 29
Facing Requirements...........cccceieiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeene 28
FEALUIES ... 6

Fireplace Placement Requirements..................... 10
FUB oo 14
Gas Inlet Pressure ......ccoooeeeieieiieeee 14
Gas Line Connection............cccoeeeeeieeeiei 14
Gas Line Location .........ccceeevvivciviieeneee e 14
Gas Line Requirements ........cccccceveeeeeviiciinnneeenn, 14
Glass Frame Removal and Installation................ 38
Hearth Requirements ...........cocccevviiveeeiniiiee s, 27
Heating Specifications..........cccccccevveeeviiciviieeneeeenn, 6

Installation OptioNS..........ccccveeeeeeeiiiiiiieeee e 6

Intake Restrictor Adjustment............ccccceeeviiinnnee. 20
Listing DetaiilS ........c.vveveiiiiieiieee e 2

Mantel Requirements........cccevevveeeinviciiiieenee e 35

Index

Minimum Framing Dimensions 1
Nailing Brackets........cccccceeviviiiiiieieee e, 12
OVEIVIBW ...ttt 2

Packing LiSt.........coocuviieiiiiiieiiiee e 7

Raised Fireplaces ......cccccccvvcvvieeeeeec e, 10
Recommended Installation Procedure ................ 8

ReStrictor POSItION.......cccooiiiiiiiiieieee e, 19
Safety Precautions..........cccccovvieeeiiiieee e 4

Thick Facing Installation with FPX Arched Faces 33
Thick Facing Installation .............cccccceeeeeeiiiciinnen, 32
Thin Facing Installation.............ccccveveieieiiiinnnee. 30
Vent Configurations with Horizontal Termination 22
Vent Configurations with Vertical Termination..... 23
Vent ClEAranCes ........ocveeeeviveeeeiiiieeessiieee e 17
Vent Installation ... 18
Vent ReqUIremMents .........oooveieeeiiiieeeenieee e 17

Travis Industries

4140221

100-01292



